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USER MANUAL
12V Electric Heating Blanket

Model: EBB001

Please read this manual carefully before use and store it in a 

safe place for future reference.
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1. Safety Notices  (Read Before Use)

Please read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations, and manuals provided with 

this 12V Electric Heating Blanket. Failure to follow these instructions may result in 

electric shock, fire, or serious injury.

Power Source Requirements

- For use with 12V (nominal) power sources only.

- Not for use with 100-240V AC-DC wall adapters, transformers, converters, or 24V DC power 

supplies.

Important To Know

Warning: Improper use can cause permanent damage to the product or property and 

is not covered by the warranty.

Do Not Use

- With children, infants, or anyone incapable of adjusting the control.

- With individuals incapable of feeling heat.

- If overheating or improper use is observed—discontinue use immediately and contact 

the manufacturer.

Cleaning Instructions

- Do not machine wash or dry clean; wipe with a damp cloth only.

- Do not immerse in water.

Storage Instructions

- Do not store the product while it is powered on. Heating products in cramped or 

compressed spaces can easily overheat or pose safety risks.

Usage Restrictions

- Do not place this product under your body, such as using it as a sleeping bag liner or 

inflatable pad cover.

- Do not use pins or other sharp objects to fasten the device.

Disclaimer

BougeRV is not responsible for damages associated with misuse of this product.

GREATER THAN

>12V
BATTERY
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Made in China
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2. Product Overview

Product Dimensions 

Toggle Clasps 

Storage Pocket

Controller

12V DC Car Adapter

Length: 70.87 in / 180 cm           Width: 50.18 in / 130 cm

70.87 in

50.18 in
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3. In the Box

User Manual* 1

12V Electric Blanket* 1
Car Adapter Cable* 1 

(59.05 in / 150 cm)

Controller Cable* 1 

(19.68 in / 50 cm)

Storage Bag* 1
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4. Setup Guide

BATTERIES NOT INCLUDED

Requires a 12V    4A power supply

For best results, connect to a 12V vehicle power system or a portable 

power station with a capacity of 250-300Wh for a full night of use.

1. Connect the controller to the heating 

blanket and ensure the connection 

port is securely tightened to prevent 

disconnection.

2. Attach the DC5521 barrel connector 

to the controller.

4. Press and hold the power button for 

1 second until both the gear indicator 

and timing indicator light up.

3. Insert the 12V DC car adapter cable 

into a 12V auxiliary power supply 

output rated at 48W (12V     4A).
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5. Controller Overview

1: 1st gear

2: 2nd gear

3: 3rd gear

4: 4th gear

5: 5th gear

1 H: Automatically shuts down after 1 hour

2H: Automatically shuts down after 2 hours

3H: Automatically shuts down after 3 hours

4-10H: Automatically shuts down after 4-10 hours (set in app)

Time: Timing function button

ON/OFF: On/Off button

HEAT: Gear selection button

5.1 Control Panel

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

Time

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

1 2 3

4 5

Time

ON/OFF

 HEAT

1H 2H 3H
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Power On

Press and hold the "On/Off" button           for 1 second until the gear indicator and the 

timing indicator light up.

Adjust Heat Level

When the blanket is on, short-press the “On/Off” button          to adjust the heat level. 

The range is 1-5 (increments by 1). The corresponding digital indicator will light up to 

indicate the current heat level.

Set Timer

When the blanket is on, short-press the “Time” button            to adjust the timer for 

automatic shut-off. The options are 1 hour, 2 hours, or 3 hours. The corresponding digital 

indicator will light up to indicate the selected time period.

Power Off

Press and hold the "On/Off" button           for 1 second until the gear and timer indicators 

turn off.

Notes

1. The 4-10 hour timing control function needs to be set in the mobile app.

2. Heat Level and Auto Shut-Off settings will be automatically saved from the last use.

3. The device will automatically shut off when the timer ends. To restart, press and hold 

the "On/Off" button for 1 second.

Pro Tip: Unfold the heating blanket and turn it on for about 10 minutes to speed up 

preheating before use.

5.2 Operating Instructions

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

Time
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1. Power

- Verify Power Source: Ensure the power source supports the required DC 12V / 4A 

output. Incompatible power sources will not work.

- Battery Status: Check if the power source has a sufficient battery level or is fully 

charged.

2. Connection 

- Car Adapter Plug: Ensure the plug is securely and fully inserted into the power socket.

- Controller to Blanket Connection: Verify that the locking connector between the 

controller and the heating blanket is properly secured.

- DC5521 Barrel Connector: Ensure the DC5521 barrel connector between the controller 

and the power cable is fully inserted.

3. Restart 

- Turn Off: Press and hold the "ON/OFF"             button for 1 second to turn the device off.

- Unplug and Reconnect: Unplug the power source. Disconnect the controller from the 

device, then reconnect and plug it back in.

- Restart and Check: After restarting, check if the product functions properly. If the 

issue persists, consider replacing the power supply.

5.3 Troubleshooting

ON/OFF
 HEAT
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Tip:

Use the toggle clasps to secure the blanket around your shoulders for 

hands-free warmth.

1

2

Long-Side Wrap

Wrap and button the 

long side for warmth

Short-Side Wrap

Wrap and button the 

short side for warmth
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Cleaning

- Do not machine wash.

- Spot clean only with a damp cloth.

- Do not iron.

- Do not bleach.

- Do not dry clean.

- Do not submerge in water. 

- Do not use while submersed in water.

Storage

Store the blanket in a dry, safe, and clean place after cleaning and drying.

6. Care and Maintenance
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7. Specifications

Notes:     

- Due to product improvement, the technical information might be          

different from the actual information, please refer to the rating label on      

the product.

- Actual temperature is dependent on many variables including                

ambient air temperature, body temperature, placement and type of use.

Model: 

Size: 

Voltage: 

Current: 

Operating Power: 

Heat Levels: 

Timer: 

Product Net Weight: 

Package Gross Weight: 

Package Size: 

EBB001

70.87 in x 50.18 in (130 cm x 180 cm)

12V

0-4A

0-48W

1-5 gears

1-3 hours (4-10 hours on app)

3.3 lb(1.5 kg)

4.74 lb (2.15 kg)

14.67 in x 12.99 in x 5.12 in (37 cm x 33 cm x 13 cm)
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8. Disposal

Place the packaging material in the appropriate recycling waste bins 

wherever possible.

     If you wish to eventually dispose of the product, ask your local                 

recycling center or specialty distributor for details on how to do so in 

accordance with the applicable disposal regulations.
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9. FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 

to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interfer-

ence that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 

equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 

limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment gener-

ates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful inter-

ference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 

does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 

can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 

following measures:

      Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

      Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

      Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected.

      Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

13 



10. Warranty and Tech Support

Warranty

BougeRV 12V Electric Heating Blanket comes with a 2-year limited 

warranty that begins from the date of purchase on the BougeRV Online 

Store or BougeRV Official Website, except in the following situations:

- Intentional damage.

- Damage caused by unforeseeable events such as earthquakes, large 

fires, etc.

- Damage from inappropriate use or violating this instruction.

- Damage or malfunction caused by disassembling.

BougeRV warrants its products against defects in workmanship and 

materials for a period of two years from the date of purchase. This 

warranty is void if the product is misused, altered, tampered with, or is 

installed or used in a manner that is inconsistent with BougeRV's writ-

ten recommendations, specifications, and/or instructions, or fails to 

perform due to normal wear and tear.

BougeRV does not guarantee that the product will be suitable for any 

specific use you have in mind. It is your responsibility to make sure the 

product fits your needs.

BougeRV is not liable for special, incidental, consequential, or other 

damages including but not limited to loss, damage, personal injury, or 

any other expense directly or indirectly arising from the use of or inabili-

ty to use its products either separately or in combination with other 

products.

All other warranties, express or implied, whether oral, written, or in any 

other form are expressly excluded.

BougeRV will replace or repair the product that fails to operate during 

the applicable warranty period due to a defect in workmanship or 

material. The warranty is limited to the original consumer purchaser and 

is not transferable to any subsequent owner.
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Lifetime Technical Support

BougRV products come with 2 -year limited warranty, and a lifetime of 

technical support.

Customer Service

Please contact us if you encounter any issues with operating the product.

                                                                                         

■ BougeRV Online Store：

     service@bougerv.com

     +1 408 656 8402 (US)

     Whatsapp: 669-232-7427

      9AM-6PM(CST)Monday-Friday Closed on federal holiday 

■ BougeRV Website: 

     support@bougerv.com 

     +1 408 656 8402 (US)

     Whatsapp: 669-232-7427

      9AM-6PM(CST)Monday-Friday Closed on federal holiday
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取扱説明書
12V電気毛布

モデル：EBB001

製品を正しく安全にご使用いただくために、ご使用前に本取扱説明書をよくお読みください。
また、ご使用後も本取扱説明書は大切に保管してください。
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1.安全上のご注意
本製品をご使用になる前に、すべての安全警告、説明、図解、および取扱説明書を必ずお読みください。
以下の注意事項に従わないと、感電、火災、重傷を負う恐れがあります。

・電源は12V（定格）専用です。
100-240VのACアダプター、変圧器、コンバーター、24V DC 電源には絶対に接続しないでください。
誤った電源を使用すると、感電、火災、製品の重大な損傷を引き起こします。

・以下の方への使用はおやめください：
①お子様、乳幼児。
②コントローラーを自分で操作・調整できない方。
③熱さを感じることが難しい方（温度感知障害のある方など）。

・使用中に収納しないでください。（火災・故障の原因）

・絶対に水に浸さないでください。 （感電・火災の危険）

・本製品を身体の下に敷いて使用しないでください。

・ピンやクリップなど鋭利なもので製品を固定しないでください。（内部配線損傷による感電・火災・
故障の原因）

・製品が異常に熱くなっている、または不適切に使用されていると思われる場合は、直ちに使用を中
止してください。

・過熱が疑われる場合も、直ちに使用を中止し、メーカーにお問い合わせください。

・洗濯に関する注意：
①洗濯機での洗濯、ドライクリーニングは行わないでください。
②汚れは、完全に電源プラグを抜いた状態で、水で濡らして固く絞った布で拭き取るようにしてください。

⚠100-240V のアダプター等を使用した場合、製品のすべての保証は失効となります。
BougeRV は、本製品の誤使用または不適切な使用によって生じた損害について、一切の責任を負い
かねます。

GREATER THAN

>12V
BATTERY

12V
DC

Made in China

0-3
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・BougeRVは、本製品が特定の目的に適合することについて一切の保証を行いません。製品の用途
適合性の判断は、お客様の責任において行われるものとします。

・BougeRVは、本製品の単独使用または他製品との併用に起因または関連して生じた、間接損害、
特別損害、結果的損害、付随的損害、逸失利益、人身傷害、またはその他の費用・損害について、
一切の責任を負いません。

・本取扱説明書に明示的に規定されている保証を除き、明示的または黙示的を問わず、その他一切
の保証（商品性の保証、特定目的への適合性の保証を含む）は、適用除外となります。

2.免責事項

18 



3.製品概要

製品サイズ

ボタン

ポケット

コントローラー

12Vシガーソケット
ケーブル

長さ180cm   幅130cm

180cm

130cm
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4.同梱物

12V電気毛布 ×1 シガーソケットケーブル ×1
（長さ：150cm）

取扱説明書 ×1収納バッグ ×1

コントローラー ×1（長さ：50cm）

20



5.取り付け・操作手順

1. コントローラーを12V電気毛布本体のコネク
ターに取り付けます。
※ロックキャップを確実に回して固定し、外れ
ないようにしてください。

2. シガーソケットケーブルのDCプラグをコント
ローラーのDCポートに差し込みます。

4. コントローラーの「電源ON/OFF」ボタンを約1秒間長
押しします。
電源が入ると、温度段階インジケーターとタイマーイン
ジケーターが点灯します。

3. シガーソケットプラグを、定格出力 DC 12V / 4A 
(48W) を満たすシガーソケットに差し込みます。

重要事項：

・本製品にバッテリーは付属していません。
・DC 12V / 4A の電源が必要です。
・最適な効果を得るには、車載のDC 12V電源システムまたは大容量モバイルバッテリー（ポータブル電源）     
に接続してください。
・一晩（約8時間）のご使用には、250-300Whの電力量が必要です。

取り付け・操作手順
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6.コントローラー

6.1 コントロールパネル

表示/ボタン 名称 機能説明
1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

Time

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

1 2 3

4 5

Time

ON/OFF

 HEAT

1H 2H 3H

温度レベル1が選択されていることを示します。   

温度レベル2が選択されていることを示します。   

温度レベル3が選択されていることを示します。   

温度レベル4が選択されていることを示します。   

温度レベル5が選択されていることを示します。   

1時間タイマーが設定されていることを示します。   

2時間タイマーが設定されていることを示します。   

3時間タイマーが設定されていることを示します。   

4~10時間のタイマーがアプリにて設定されていることを示します。

タイマー設定（1H、2H、3H 、オフ）は、短押しにより順次切り替えます。

約1秒間長押しで電源のON/OFFの切り替えを行います。

短押しで温度レベル（1～5）を切り替えます。
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①電源の入れ方 / 切り方：
コントローラーの            ボタンを約1秒間長押しします。
電源が入ると、現在設定されている温度レベルのインジケーターと設定されているタイマーのインジ
ケーターが点灯します。
電源を切る場合も、同じく           ボタンを約1秒間長押しします。

②温度レベルの調節：
電源が入っている状態で、          ボタンを短く押すごとに、温度レベルが1→2→3→4→5→1→...の順
で切り替わります。
選択された温度レベルに対応する数字インジケーターが点灯します。

③自動オフタイマーの設定 ：
電源が入っている状態で、        ボタンを短く押すごとに、タイマー設定が1H→2H→3H→オフ→1H
→...の順で切り替わります。
設定されたタイマー時間に対応する時間インジケーターが点灯します。すべてのインジケーターが消
灯している場合はタイマー機能がオフです。
設定した時間が経過すると、毛布の電源が自動的にオフになります。

ご注意：
①4時間～10時間の長いタイマー設定は、BougeRV公式アプリでのみ行うことができます。

②電源を切っても、最後に設定した温度レベルと自動オフタイマーは記憶されます。次に電源を入れ
た時には、前回と同じ設定で動作します。

使用上のコツ：
毛布を広げた状態で電源を入れます。約10分間予熱した後、毛布を広げて平らに伸ばし、通常通り
お使いください。

⚠ご注意: 使用中 (人が触れている間) は、毛布を折りたたんだり丸めたりしないでください。火災や
故障の原因になります。

6.2 操作説明

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

Time
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7. 電源オフ方法とトラブルシューティング
7.1 電気毛布の電源オフ方法
コントローラーの            ボタンを約1秒間長押しします。
すべてのインジケーターが消灯し、電源が切れます。

電源（車のシガーソケットやモバイルバッテリー）からシガーソケットプラグを抜き、完全に電源を
遮断してください。
※誤作動による加熱を防ぎ、接続しているバッテリーの不要な消耗を避けるために必要です。

タイマー自動停止後の再始動：
設定したタイマー時間が経過すると、電気毛布は自動的に停止します。
再び使用するには、         ボタンを約1秒間長押しして電源を入れ直してください。

※注意: 電源プラグが差さった状態では、自動停止後もコントローラーに微量の電力が供給されてい
る場合があります。長期間使用しない場合は、必ずシガーソケットプラグも抜いてください。

7.2 トラブルシューティング
電気毛布が温まらない、電源が入らないなど、正常に動作しない場合は、以下の手順を順番にお試
しください。

電源の確認：
⚠使用している電源（車のバッテリー、補助バッテリー、ポータブル電源等）が、本製品に必要な
DC 12V / 4A 出力に対応しているかを確認してください。（※製品仕様を満たさない電源では動作し
ません。）
⚠電源のバッテリー残量が十分にあるか、または充電されているかを確認してください。

接続の確認：
⚠シガーソケットプラグが電源のソケットに確実に完全に差し込まれているかを確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん完全に抜いてから、再度しっかり差し込んでみてください。
⚠コントローラーと毛布本体の間のツメ付きコネクターが外れていないか、確実にロックされている
かを確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん外してから、再度カチッと音がするまでしっかりロックして接続し直してく
ださい。
⚠コントローラーと電源ケーブルの間のDC5521バレルコネクターが確実に完全に差し込まれている
か確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん抜いてから、再度しっかり差し込んでみてください。

上記の手順をすべて試しても問題が解決しない場合は、「11.保証とアフターサービス」カスタマーサ
ポートまでご連絡ください。

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT
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8.肩掛けとしての使用
ボタンを留めることで、肩掛けとしてご使用いただけます。手を自由に使いながら、肩や背中を暖かく保
つことができます。

1

2

長側ラップ
包み ボタン暖かさの
ための長い側面

ショートサイドラップ
暖かさのための短い
側面を包み、ボタン
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9.お手入れ・メンテナンス・廃棄

9.1 お手入れ
注意事項：
・洗濯機で洗わないでください。
・ドライクリーニングしないでください。
・アイロンをかけないでください。
・漂白剤を使用しないでください。
・水に浸さないでください。水に濡れた状態での使用はおやめください。

正しいお手入れ方法：
①使用後、必ず電源プラグを抜き、完全に冷めてから行ってください。
②汚れが気になる部分は、水で濡らして固く絞った清潔な布で、やさしく拭き取ってください。
③陰干しで完全に乾燥させてください。

9.2 メンテナンス：
・「7.1 お手入れ」のお手入れ方法でクリーニングし、完全に乾燥させてから、保管してください。
・湿気の少ない、直射日光が当たらない、涼しい場所に保管してください。
・高温になる場所（車内、ストーブ・ヒーターの近くなど）での保管は避けてください。

9.3 廃棄
不要になった包装材や製品を処分する際には、お住まいの自治体の廃棄区分に従ってください。
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10.製品仕様

※製品の改良により、技術情報は実際の情報と異なる場合があります。製品のラベルを参照してください。
※実際の温度は、周囲の気温、体温、設置場所、使用方法など、多くの変数によって異なります。

本体サイズ

本体重量：

梱包総重量

梱包サイズ

動作電圧

動作電流

動作電力

加熱ギア

タイマー機能

長さ180cm×幅130cm

1.5kg

2.15kg

長さ370mm×幅330mm×高さ130mm

12V

0～4A

0～48W

レベル1～5

1～3時間（アプリで設定：4～10時間）
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11.保証とアフターサービス

7.1 電気毛布の電源オフ方法
コントローラーの            ボタンを約1秒間長押しします。
すべてのインジケーターが消灯し、電源が切れます。

電源（車のシガーソケットやモバイルバッテリー）からシガーソケットプラグを抜き、完全に電源を
遮断してください。
※誤作動による加熱を防ぎ、接続しているバッテリーの不要な消耗を避けるために必要です。

タイマー自動停止後の再始動：
設定したタイマー時間が経過すると、電気毛布は自動的に停止します。
再び使用するには、         ボタンを約1秒間長押しして電源を入れ直してください。

※注意: 電源プラグが差さった状態では、自動停止後もコントローラーに微量の電力が供給されてい
る場合があります。長期間使用しない場合は、必ずシガーソケットプラグも抜いてください。

7.2 トラブルシューティング
電気毛布が温まらない、電源が入らないなど、正常に動作しない場合は、以下の手順を順番にお試
しください。

電源の確認：
⚠使用している電源（車のバッテリー、補助バッテリー、ポータブル電源等）が、本製品に必要な
DC 12V / 4A 出力に対応しているかを確認してください。（※製品仕様を満たさない電源では動作し
ません。）
⚠電源のバッテリー残量が十分にあるか、または充電されているかを確認してください。

接続の確認：
⚠シガーソケットプラグが電源のソケットに確実に完全に差し込まれているかを確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん完全に抜いてから、再度しっかり差し込んでみてください。
⚠コントローラーと毛布本体の間のツメ付きコネクターが外れていないか、確実にロックされている
かを確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん外してから、再度カチッと音がするまでしっかりロックして接続し直してく
ださい。
⚠コントローラーと電源ケーブルの間のDC5521バレルコネクターが確実に完全に差し込まれている
か確認してください。
不安定な場合は、いったん抜いてから、再度しっかり差し込んでみてください。

上記の手順をすべて試しても問題が解決しない場合は、「11.保証とアフターサービス」カスタマーサ
ポートまでご連絡ください。

9:00～12:00  13:00～18:00

保証について

ご相談窓口

公式SNSアカウント

BougeRVは、本製品の保証期間はご購入日から2年間です。保証期間内に正常な使用状態で使用さ
れている場合のみ、品質を保証いたします。ただし、以下の場合、この保証は無効となります。

・製品が誤用された場合
・改造や改変が行われた場合
・BougeRVの書面による推奨事項、仕様、または説明に従わない方法で設置・使用された場合
・通常の使用による摩耗や劣化が原因で性能が低下した場合

万一、保証期間内に故障が発生した場合は、修理または交換対応をさせていただきます。
故障の症状をカスタマーサポートにご連絡いただいた後、
ご注文および購入履歴が確認できるものをご提供ください。

本書は日本国内においてのみ有効です。
This warranty is valid only in Japan.
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Bedienungsanleitung
12V Elektrische Heizdecke

Modell:EBB001

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und 

bewahren Sie sie für späteres Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf.
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1. Sicherheitshinweise(Vor Gebrauch lesen)

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Handbücher 
dieser 12-V-Heizdecke. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlä-
gen, Bränden oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

Stromversorgungsanforderungen

– Nur für 12-V-Stromquellen (Nennspannung).

– Nicht für 100–240-V-AC/DC-Netzteile, Transformatoren, Konverter oder 24V DC Netzteile 
geeignet.

Wichtig zu wissen

Warnung: Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu dauerhaften Schäden am Produkt 
oder Eigentum führen und ist nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

Nicht verwenden

– Mit Kindern, Kleinkindern oder Personen, die die Steuerung nicht bedienen können.

– Mit Personen, die keine Wärme spüren.

– Bei Überhitzung oder unsachgemäßer Verwendung die Verwendung sofort abbrech-
en und den Hersteller kontaktieren.

Reinigungshinweise

– Nicht in der Maschine waschen oder chemisch reinigen; nur mit einem feuchten 
Tuch abwischen.

– Nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

Aufbewahrungshinweise

– Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht im eingeschalteten Zustand. Heizgeräte in engen oder 
beengten Räumen können leicht überhitzen und Sicherheitsrisiken bergen.

Nutzungsbeschränkungen

– Platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht unter Ihrem Körper, z. B. als Schlafsack-Inlett oder 
aufblasbare Isomatte.

– Verwenden Sie keine Nadeln oder andere scharfe Gegenstände zur Befestigung des Geräts.

Haftungsausschluss

BougeRV haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses 
Produkts entstehen.

GREATER THAN

>12V
BATTERY

12V
DC

Made in China

0-3
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2. Produktübersicht

Produktabmessungen

Knebelverschlüsse

Aufbewahrungstasche

Controller

12V DC-Autoadapter

Länge: 180 cm         Breite: 130 cm

180 cm

130 cm
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3. Lieferumfang

Bedienungsanleitung* 1

12-V-Heizdecke* 1 Autoadapterkabel* 1 

(150 cm)

Controllerkabel* 1

 (50 cm)

Aufbewahrungstasche* 1
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4. Installationsanleitung

BATTERIEN NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN

Benötigt ein 12-V-Netzteil mit 4 A.

Für optimale Ergebnisse schließen Sie das Gerät an ein 12-V-

Fahrzeugstromnetz oder eine tragbare Ladestation mit einer Kapazität 

von 250–300 Wh an und können es eine ganze Nacht lang verwenden.

1. Schließen Sie den Controller an die 

Heizdecke an und stellen Sie sicher, 

dass der Anschluss fest sitzt, um ein 

Trennen zu verhindern.

2. Schließen Sie den Hohlstecker 

DC5521 an den Controller an

4. Halten Sie die Einschalttaste 1 

Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis sowohl 

die Ganganzeige als auch die            

Zeitanzeige aufleuchten.

3. Schließen Sie das 12-V-DC-Autoad-

apterkabel an einen 12-V-Zusatzstro-

manschluss mit 48 W (12 V 4 A) an.
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5. Steuerungsübersicht

1: Stufe 1

2: Stufe 2

3: Stufe 3

4: Stufe 4

5: Stufe 5

1H: Automatische Abschaltung nach 1 Stunde

2H: Automatische Abschaltung nach 2 Stunden

3H: Automatische Abschaltung nach 3 Stunden

4-10H: Schaltet sich nach 4-10 Stunden automatisch ab (APP SET)

Time: Zeitfunktionstaste

ON/OFF: Ein-/Aus-Taste

HEAT: Gangwahltaste

5.1 Bedienfeld

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1 2 3

4 5

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

1H 2H 3H

Time

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

1 2 3

4 5

Time

ON/OFF

 HEAT

1H 2H 3H
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Einschalten

Halten Sie die Taste          1 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die Gang- und die Zeitanzeige 

aufleuchten.

Heizstufe einstellen

Wenn die Decke eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie kurz die Taste           , um die Heizstufe 

einzustellen. Der Bereich liegt zwischen 1 und 5 (Schritte jeweils 1). Die entsprechende 

Digitalanzeige leuchtet auf und zeigt die aktuelle Heizstufe an.

Timer einstellen

Wenn die Heizdecke eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie kurz die Taste          , um den Timer 

für die automatische Abschaltung einzustellen. Zur Auswahl stehen 1 Stunde, 2 

Stunden oder 1 Stunden. Die entsprechende Digitalanzeige leuchtet auf und zeigt den 

gewählten Zeitraum an.

Ausschalten

Halten Sie die Taste          1 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die Zahnrad- und Timer-An-

zeige erlischt.

Hinweise

1. Die 4-10-Stunden-Zeitsteuerung muss in der mobilen App eingestellt werden.

2. Die Einstellungen für Heizstufe und automatische Abschaltung werden nach der 

letzten Verwendung automatisch gespeichert.

3. Das Gerät schaltet sich nach Ablauf des Timers automatisch ab. Zum Neustarten 

halten Sie die Taste           1 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Profi-Tipp: Entfalten Sie die Heizdecke und schalten Sie sie etwa 10 Minuten lang ein, 

um das Vorheizen vor dem Gebrauch zu beschleunigen. 

5.2 Bedienungsanleitung

ON/OFF
 HEAT

Time

ON/OFF
 HEAT

ON/OFF
 HEAT

Time
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1. Stromversorgung

- Stromquelle prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle die erforderliche DC 12 V / 

4 A Ausgangsleistung unterstützt. Inkompatible Stromquellen funktionieren nicht.

- Batteriestatus: Prüfen Sie, ob die Stromquelle ausreichend geladen ist.

2. Anschluss

- Autoadapterstecker: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker fest und vollständig in der 

Steckdose sitzt.

- Verbindung zwischen Steuergerät und Heizdecke: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 

Verriegelungsstecker zwischen Steuergerät und Heizdecke ordnungsgemäß einges-

teckt ist.

- DC5521-Hohlstecker: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der DC5521-Hohlstecker zwischen 

Steuergerät und Netzkabel fest eingesteckt ist.

3. Neustart

- Ausschalten: Halten Sie die Taste             1 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät 

auszuschalten.

- Ausstecken und erneut verbinden: Trennen Sie die Stromquelle vom Stromnetz. 

Trennen Sie den Controller vom Gerät, schließen Sie ihn anschließend wieder an und 

stecken Sie ihn wieder ein.

- Neustart und Überprüfung: Überprüfen Sie nach dem Neustart, ob das Produkt 

ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Sollte das Problem weiterhin bestehen, sollten Sie das 

Netzteil austauschen.

5.3 Fehlerbehebung

ON/OFF
 HEAT
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Tipp:

Befestigen Sie die Decke mit den Knebelverschlüssen um Ihre 

Schultern und halten Sie sich warm, ohne die Hände zu verlieren.

1

2

Langseitige Wrap

Wickeln und Knopfen Sie 

die lange Seite für Wärme

Kurzseitige Wrap

Wickeln und knöpfen Sie 

die kurze Seite für Wärme
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Reinigung

– Nicht in der Maschine waschen.

– Flecken nur mit einem feuchten Tuch entfernen.

– Nicht bügeln.

– Nicht bleichen.

– Nicht chemisch reinigen.

– Nicht in Wasser tauchen.

– Nicht unter Wasser verwenden.

Aufbewahrung

– Bewahren Sie die Decke nach der Reinigung und Trocknung an einem 

trockenen, sicheren und sauberen Ort auf.

6. Pflege und Wartung
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7. Technische Daten

Modell

Größe

Spannung

Stromstärke

Betriebsleistung

Heizstufen

Timer

Nettogewicht

Bruttogewicht Verpackung

Verpackungsgröße

EBB001

130 cm x 180 cm

12 V

0–4 A

0–48 W

1–5

1–3 Stunden (4–10 Stunden über die App)

1,5 kg

2,15 kg

37 cm x 33 cm x 13 cm

Hinweise:

– Aufgrund von Produktverbesserungen können die technischen Daten 

von den tatsächlichen Angaben abweichen. Bitte beachten Sie das    

Typenschild am Produkt.

– Die tatsächliche Temperatur hängt von vielen Faktoren ab, darunter 

Umgebungstemperatur, Körpertemperatur, Platzierung und Nutzungsart.

10
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8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nach Möglichkeit in den 

entsprechenden Recyclingbehältern.

      Wenn Sie das Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte 

an Ihr örtliches Recyclingzentrum oder Ihren Fachhändler, um 

Informationen zu den geltenden Entsorgungsvorschriften zu 

erhalten.
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9. FCC-Erklärung

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unter-

liegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen:

1. Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.

2. Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Störungen tolerieren, 

einschließlich Störungen, die zu unerwünschtem Betrieb führen 

können.

Warnung: Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von 

der für die Konformität verantwortlichen Stelle genehmigt wurden, 

können zum Erlöschen der Betriebserlaubnis führen.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und entspricht den Grenzwerten 

für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. 

Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz vor schädlichen 

Störungen bei Installationen in Wohngebäuden bieten. Dieses Gerät 

erzeugt und nutzt Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese abstrahlen. 

Wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, 

kann es zu Störungen im Funkverkehr kommen. Es gibt jedoch keine 

Garantie dafür, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen 

auftreten. Sollte dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stören 

(was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann), 

wird dem Benutzer empfohlen, die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere 

der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

     Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder stellen Sie sie an 

einem anderen Ort auf.

    Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.

    Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die sich in einem 

anderen Stromkreis befindet als der Empfänger.

    Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fern-

sehtechniker.
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10. Warranty and Tech Support10. Garantie und technischer Support

Garantie

Für die BougeRV 12-V-Heizdecke gilt eine beschränkte Garantie von 2 

Jahren ab Kaufdatum im BougeRV Online-Shop oder auf der offiziellen 

BougeRV-Website. Ausnahmen gelten in folgenden Fällen:

– Vorsätzliche Beschädigung.

– Schäden durch unvorhersehbare Ereignisse wie Erdbeben, 

Großbrände usw.

– Schäden durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Nichtbeachtung 

dieser Anleitung.

– Schäden oder Fehlfunktionen durch Demontage.

BougeRV gewährt auf seine Produkte eine Garantie von zwei Jahren ab 

Kaufdatum auf Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler. Diese Garantie 

erlischt bei Missbrauch, Manipulation, Installation oder Verwendung 

entgegen den schriftlichen Empfehlungen, Spezifikationen und/oder 

Anweisungen von BougeRV oder bei normaler Abnutzung.

BougeRV übernimmt keine Garantie für die Eignung des Produkts für 

Ihren spezifischen Verwendungszweck. Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, 

sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt Ihren Anforderungen entspricht. 

Bedürfnisse.

BougRV haftet nicht für besondere, zufällige, Folge- oder sonstige 

Schäden, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Verluste, Schäden, 

Personenschäden oder sonstige Kosten, die direkt oder indirekt aus der 

Nutzung oder der Unmöglichkeit der Nutzung seiner Produkte entste-

hen, sei es einzeln oder in Kombination mit anderen Produkten.

Alle anderen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, ob 

mündlich, schriftlich oder in sonstiger Form, sind ausdrücklich ausges-

chlossen.
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BougRV ersetzt oder repariert das Produkt, das während der geltenden 

Garantiezeit aufgrund eines Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehlers nicht 

funktioniert. Die Garantie ist auf den ursprünglichen Käufer beschränkt 

und nicht auf nachfolgende Eigentümer übertragbar.

Lebenslanger technischer Support

BougRV-Produkte verfügen über eine 2-jährige eingeschränkte Garantie 

und lebenslangen technischen Support.

Kundenservice

Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns, wenn Sie Probleme mit der Bedienung des 

Produkts haben.

service@bougerv.com

Whatsapp: 669-232-7427

4:00 PM - 1:00 AM (CET) Montag-Freitag

An gesetzlichen Feiertagen geschlossen
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